

NO. 69359-0-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JOHN F. KLINKERT,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Isaac B. Williamson  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 43921  
Kim O'Neal  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA No. 12939  
1125 Washington Street SE  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
(360) 664-0542

**FILED**  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 FEB 11 PM 1:51

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A. Overview Of Liquor Control Board Proceedings .....	2
	B. Facts .....	4
	C. Procedural History .....	5
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
V.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	A. RCW 70.155.100 Is Constitutional.....	7
	1. A Party Challenging The Constitutionality Of A Statute Bears The Heavy Burden Of Establishing Its Unconstitutionality. ....	8
	2. That RCW 70.155.100 References Conduct That Can Be Punished As A Gross Misdemeanor Does Not Transform RCW 70.155.100 Into A Criminal Statute.....	9
	3. The Legislature Intended Its Prohibition To Sell Tobacco To A Minor To Include A Civil Enforcement Component.....	12
	B. Mr. Klinkert’s Request For Costs On Appeal Should Be Denied Because The Board’s Action Is Substantially Justified.....	13
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	8
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	7
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....	8
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	8
<i>Hudson v. U.S.</i> 522 U.S. 93, 118 S. Ct. 488, 139 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1997).....	9, 12
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> 473 U.S. 479, 105 S. Ct. 3275, 87 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1985).....	9
<i>Silverstreak Inc. v. Washington State Dep't. of Labor &amp; Industries</i> 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Hall</i> 168 Wn.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010).....	8
<i>State v. Manro</i> 125 Wn. App. 165, 104 P.3d 708 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Reyes</i> 104 Wn.2d 35, 700 P.2d 1155 (1985).....	8
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	6
<i>U.S. v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> 465 U.S. 354, 104 S. Ct. 1099, 79 L. Ed. 2d 361 (1984).....	12

<i>Winchester v. Stein</i>	
135 Wn.2d 835, 959 P.2d 1077 (1998).....	9

**Statutes**

RCW 2.08.010 .....	4
RCW 3.66.060 .....	4
RCW 4.84.350 .....	2, 13
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	13
RCW 9.92.020 .....	11
RCW 10.93.020(2).....	3, 4, 10
RCW 26.28.080 .....	passim
RCW 34.05.510 .....	6
RCW 36.27.020 .....	4
RCW 66.08.010 .....	2
RCW 70.155.080(1).....	3
RCW 70.155.100 .....	passim
RCW 70.155.100(3).....	1, 5, 7, 10
RCW 70.155.100(4).....	1, 5, 10
RCW 70.155.100(4)(a) .....	7
RCW 70.155.100(8).....	3, 10, 12
RCW 70.155.110 .....	2, 4
RCW 70.155.110(4).....	3

RCW 82.26.190 ..... 2

RCW 82.26.220 ..... 2

**Regulations**

WAC 314-42-051..... 3, 10

WAC 314-42-095..... 3
